Recommendation  ITU-R  BS.643-3
(05/2011)
Radio data system for automatic tuning and
other applications in FM radio receivers
for use with pilot-tone system
BS Series
Broadcasting service (sound)
ii Rec.  ITU-R  BS.643-3

significant bit
Least significant bit
4-bit group type code 0 = version A
1 = version B
Note 1 – Group type code = 4 bits.
Note 3  – PI code = programme identification code = 16 bits.
Note 4  – TP = traffic programme identification code = 1 bit.
Note 5  – PTY = programme type code = 5 bits.
Note 6  – Checkword + offset “N” = 10 bits added to provide error protection and block and group synchronisa tion information.
Note 2  – B  = version code = 1 bit.
0
Note 7  t t–   <   : block 1 of any particular group is transmitted first and block 4 last.1 2
A 3 A 2 A 1 A 0 B 0 PT 4 PT 3 PT 2 PT 1 PT 0
PTY PI
B0 TP
t1 t2
 Rec.  ITU-R  BS.643-3 5
TABLE 1
Example of group type codes
Group type
Applications Decimal
value
Binary code
A3 A2 A1 A0 B0
0 0 0 0 0 X (1) Basic tuning and switching information
1 0 0 0 1 X Programme item number
2 0 0 1 0 X Radiotext
3 0 0 1 1 0 Open data application
4 0 1 0 0 0 Clock-time and date
5 0 1 0 1 X Transparent channels (32 channels)
6 0 1 1 0 X In-house applications
7 0 1 1 1 0 Radio paging
14 1 1 1 0 X Enhanced other networks information
15 1 1 1 1 1 Fast basic tuning and switching information
(1) X indicates that value may be “0” (version A) or “1” (version B).
Table 2 explains the abbreviations used and the features to which they are relevant.
TABLE 2
List of abbreviations and features
Tuning functions Other functions
PI: Programme identification TA: Traffic announcement  flag
PS: Programme service name DI: Decoder identification
AF: List of alternative frequencies M/S: Music/speech switch
TP: Traffic programme identification PIN: Programme item number
PTY: Programme type RT/RT+/eRT: Radiotext/radiotext plus/enhanced
radiotext
EON: Enhanced other networks information TDC: Transparent data channel
 IH: In-house applications
 CT: Date and time
 RP: Radio paging
 ODA: Open data application
 TMC: Traffic message channel
2.6 Repetition rates: Table 3 indicates the appropriate repetition rates for some of the main
applications, when and if they are implemented by the broadcaster.
6 Rec.  ITU-R  BS.643-3
TABLE 3
Appropriate repetition rates
Applications